
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 February 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 41)  

 

Tim Pratt, Director – ASCL Cymru 

Lee Cummins, Headteacher of Ysgol Emrys ap Iwan, Abergele – ASCL Vice 

President 

Rob Williams, Director – NAHT Cymru 

Dean Taylor, Headteacher of Pentrepoeth Primary School, Newport – NAHT 

Cymru President 

Tim Newbould, Headteacher of Ysgol Penycae Community Primary School, 

Wrexham – NAHT Cymru Executive Member 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 1 - ASCL 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 2 – NAHT 

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 42 - 75)  

 

Tim Cox, Wales Policy and Casework Official - NASUWT 

David Evans, Wales Secretary - NEU 

Dilwyn Roberts-Young, General Secretary - UCAC  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 3 - NASUWT 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 4 - NEU 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 5 - UCAC (Welsh Only) 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 5 - UCAC (English Translation by Assembly 

Commission) 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional information following the 

meeting on 10 January 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Letter from the WLGA - Progress on Developing the New Curriculum for 

Wales 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from ADEW - Progress on Developing the New Curriculum for Wales 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 3 

 



4.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional 

information following the meeting on 10 January 

 (Pages 82 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 4 

 

4.5 Letter from the Chair to the North Wales Perinatal team following evidence 

session on 10 January 

 (Page 85)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 5 

 

4.6 Letter to Darren Millar AM from the Minister for Health and Social Services - 

Perinatal mental health in Wales 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 6 

 

4.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - consultation on 

“Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales” 

 (Page 88)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 7 

 

4.8 Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - Inquiry on 

mental health in policing and police custody 

 (Page 89)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 8 

 

4.9 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services - Committee’s Mind Over 

Matter report: follow-up 

 (Page 90)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 9 



4.10 Letter from Chief Executive Director, SNAP Cymru - Draft Additional Learning 

Needs Code 

 (Pages 91 - 96)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 10 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and for 

the whole of the meeting on 6 March 

(11.40)   

 

6 Inquiry into School Funding - consideration of the evidence 

(11.40 - 12.00)   

 

7 Inquiry into the Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education 

- discussion on the Welsh Government response 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 97 - 109)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-07-19 – Paper 1  

SF 26 

Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Arweinwyr Ysgolion a Cholegau (Cymru) 
Response from: Association of School and College Leaders (Cymru) 

 

1. The Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) represents 19,000 
heads, principals, deputies, vice-principals, assistant heads, business 
managers and other senior staff of maintained and independent schools and 
colleges throughout the UK.  
ASCL Cymru represents school leaders in more than 90 per cent of the 
secondary schools in Wales. 

 
The sufficiency of provision for school budgets, in the context of other public 
service budgets and available resources 

 
2. ASCL has been campaigning for a long time for changes to the way that 

schools are funded in Wales.  As long ago as 2005 we provided calculations 
that showed how schools in Wales were significantly worse off than schools 
in England (reckoned to be more than £400.00 per student).  Since that 
time, the position has worsened, and we are now at a stage where we feel it 
accurate to describe the situation as “critical”.  It is our view that unless 
fundamental changes are made, and significant additional funds committed 
to education, it will not be long before no secondary school in Wales is able 
to balance its budget and therefore unable to deliver the educational vision 
for the young people of Wales.  In this response, therefore, we will seek to 
outline not just the problems as we understand them, but also to offer 
potential solutions. 

 
3. In many respects, education is a unique part of public service.  All those who 

work as teachers are required to be graduates and therefore attract salaries 
commensurate with that level of qualification.  This means that the cost of 
providing the service is immediately higher than that of many other areas.  
The number of non-teaching staff required to run a secondary school is 
significant, along with the considerable number of teaching support staff 
required for students with Additiona
[...]
. ASCL Cymru would be happy to 
contribute to further discussions 

Pack Page 26



 
 

CYPE(5)-07-19 – Paper 2  

SF 31  

Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Genedlaethol y Prifathrawon 
Response from: National Association of Headteachers (NAHT) 

 
NAHT welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence to the Children, Young 
People and Education committee.   
 
NAHT represents more than 29,000 school leaders in early years, primary, 
secondary and special schools, making us the largest association for school 
leaders in the UK. 
  
We represent, advise and train school leaders in Wales, England and Northern 
Ireland. We use our voice at the highest levels of government to influence 
policy for the benefit of leaders and learners everywhere.  
Our new section, NAHT Edge, supports, develops and represents middle leaders 
in schools. 
 
The invitation to submit evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Children, 
Young People and Education Committee for the inquiry concerning School 
Funding is very welcome, as is the focus upon:  

 the sufficiency of school funding in Wales; and 
 the way school budgets are determined and allocated. 

 
 

The inquiry will focus specifically on: 
 
The sufficiency of provision for school budgets, in the context of other public 
service budgets and available resources. 
 

1. NAHT Cymru has previously called for a national audit / review of school 
budgets in Wales in order to clarify the sufficiency of school finances to 
meet the growing needs of all pupils.  

2. In the current long-term and unprecedented large-scale period of 
educational reform in Wales, such a national audit is also necessary in order 
to adequately assess the financial capability of schools to successfully 
implement Welsh Government educational reforms. This is particularly 
pertinent given the history of well-intentioned, inadequately implemented 
policy within the Welsh education system of the past.  

3. In terms of the scale of pupil needs, there is little sign tha
[...]
 that the schools sector is in need of 
additional support.  
 
Reductions in funding will inevitably lead to teacher and support staff 
redundancies, diminution of resources generally, increase class sizes 
and consequently teachers’ workload and stress levels. This will 
exacerbate problems with teacher recruitment and retention. The 
inevitable impact of this will be on our children and young people – a 
situation which no one in Wales wants.  
 
Transparency 
A lack of transparency of both Welsh Government spending, but also the 
amount of money each Local Authority puts into school budgets from the 
Revenue Support Grant. This lack of transparency has consistently 

Pack Page 51



2 

 

resulted in a post code lottery when applying the different funding 
formulas currently in operation across Wales. It is not unusual to see a 
school being funded on a per pupil basis significant sums less than 
another similar sized school elsewhere.  
 
The new Curriculum, Additional Learning Needs and other reforms in 
‘Our National Mission’, have serious system wide cost implications if 
they are to be implemented in a way which will meet the expectations 
not only of the WG, but of teachers, support staff, parents and children 
across Wales. Reforms have generally been welcomed by education 
professionals, but inadequate resourcing will have significant 
implications upon the success, or otherwise, of such reforms. 
 
The Institute of Fiscal Studies (IFS) recently suggested that school 
funding in England was dropping at a faster rate in England (8%) than in 
Wales (5%). 1 
 
Whilst we would disagree with the IFS findings on the amount of money 
spent in England and Wales in terms of a funding gap, the findings do 
reflect the chronic underfunding of the Welsh education system, which 
must be reversed if we are to achieve the aims of the WG set out in ‘Our 
National Mission’.  
 
The WG itself published figures in 2010 which suggested the funding 
gap was at least £6042. 
[...]
xperience. I believe the first iterations of the web content really bring the curriculum to life 
and I would be happy to facilitate a session for Committee members to demonstrate how 
the web versions are currently looking.  

If members would also like to go through one of the Areas of Learning and Experience to 
see the curriculum in context, I would be happy to extend the opportunity to cover this.  

Programme engagement with the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and 
the Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW) 
Our Change Board provides strategic oversight of the education reform programme with 
specific focus on key areas of reform: the curriculum, professional learning and 
accountability. Membership of the Board includes senior representation from the middle tier 
including ADEW and the WLGA. A summary of attendance at Change Board is provided.  

2018 
27 November Attendance from WLGA and ADEW  
18 September Attendance from WLGA  
20 July Meeting cancelled 
16 May Attendance from WLGA  
17 January  No attendance from WLGA or ADEW 

CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper to note 1

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


2017 
27 September Attendance from WLGA  
21 June  Attendance from WLGA  
29 March  Attendance from WLGA and ADEW 
25 January  Attendance from ADEW  
 
Engagement with business 
The Strategic Stakeholder Group (SSG) is kept informed of, and involved in, developments 
across the whole of the education reform programme. There is a responsibility on all 
members to represent and engage with their sectors and to support the communication of 
key messages to their individual networks. The Group also provides a formal opportunity for 
members to provide feedback or raise concerns from their sectors. For example, 
membership of the SSG Children and Young People sub group was strengthened to better 
engage with stakeholders from a range of ethnic minority gro
[...]
ndertaken.   
 
I hope this update and the session on the 10 January are useful for the Committee and look 
forward to our ongoing engagement as we progress our programme of reforms.  
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AM 

Minister for Education 

Pack Page 77



 

Croesawn ohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg a byddwn yn ymateb i ohebiaeth yn yr un iaith. 
Ni fydd defnyddio’r naill iaith na’r llall yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English and will respond to correspondence in the same language. 
Use of either language will not lead to a delay. 

31 January 2019 
Dr Chris Llewelyn  
029 20468 600 
chris.llewelyn@wlga.gov.uk 

Dear Lynne, 

Progress on Developing the New Curriculum for Wales 

Many thanks for your letter of 16th January concerning the joint 
written evidence submitted by the WLGA and ADEW to the Children, 
Young People and Education Committee’s scrutiny session on 10th 
January.  I am particularly grateful for the opportunity to reply to 
some of the concerns raised at that session and to be able to correct 
a few misconceptions. 

It might be useful if I were to start by stating that the WLGA supports 
fully the development and the proposed implementation of the new 
curriculum by the Welsh Government.  The WLGA welcomed 
Professor Graham Donaldson’s independent review of the curriculum 
in Wales and the subsequent publication of Successful Futures in 
2015.  Since then, the WLGA has worked with ADEW and the whole 
of local government in supporting the development of the new 
curriculum and securing its successful implementation. 

The WLGA and ADEW have sought to engage as fully as possible in 
this process.  As recently as 27th September, I shared the conference 
platform with Education Minister, Kirsty Williams AM, at a joint 
WLGA/WG Conference on Accountability in Education and publicly 
stated my support for the Welsh Government’s approach to the new 
curriculum. 

I know that the Association of Directors of Ed
[...]
ship and in the best interest of children.  We feel strongly that this 

issue needs to be considered carefully by the Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Denise Inger 

Chief Executive Director  

SNAP Cymru 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 96



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session
	CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 1 - ASCL
	CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 2 - NAHT

	3 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session
	CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 4 - NEU
	CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 5 - UCAC (Welsh Only)
	CYPE(5)-07-19 - Paper 5 - UCAC (English Translation by Assembly Commission)

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional information following the meeting on 10 January
	4.2 Letter from the WLGA - Progress on Developing the New Curriculum for Wales
	190131 01 WLGA Cllr Wilcox - Lynne Neagle AM_New Curriculum for Wales Ltr

	4.3 Letter from ADEW - Progress on Developing the New Curriculum for Wales
	190131 02 ADEW Aled Evans - Lynne Neagle AM Ltr

	4.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional information following the meeting on 10 January
	4.5 Letter from the Chair to the North Wales Perinatal team following evidence session on 10 January
	4.6 Letter to Darren Millar AM from the Minister for Health and Social Services - Perinatal mental health in Wales
	4.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - consultation on “Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales”
	4.8 Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - Inquiry on mental health in policing and police custody
	4.9 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services - Committee’s Mind Over Matter report: follow-up
	4.10 Letter from Chief Executive Director, SNAP Cymru - Draft Additional Learning Needs Code
	7 Inquiry into the Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - discussion on the Welsh Government response



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 February 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.21 - 12.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5325 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Tim Pratt, ASCL 

Lee Cummins, Association of School and College Leaders 

(Cymru) (ASCL) 

Rob Williams, NAHT 

Dean Taylor, National Association of Headteachers (NAHT) 

Tim Newbould, National Association of Headteachers 

(NAHT) 

Tim Cox, NASUWT 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/f8b2905c-6493-415a-9801-1b81f5711258?autostart=True


David Evans, National Education Union Cymru (NEU) 

Dilwyn Roberts-Young, UCAC 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, apologies were received from Jack Sargeant AM, 

there was no substitute.   

 

2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from ASCL and NAHT.  

2.2 They agreed to provide freedom of request information from Local Authorities 

regarding the amount of money spent on school improvements.  

 

3 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from NASUWT, NEU and UCAC.  

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education regarding the letters 

from ADEW and the WLGA on the progress on developing the new Curriculum for Wales 

and the letter from SNAP Cymru on the draft ALN code.  

 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and for the 

whole of the meeting on 6 March  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Inquiry into School Funding - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence they had heard during the sessions.  

 

7 Inquiry into the Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - 

discussion on the Welsh Government response  

7.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response. They agreed to write 

to the Minister for Education to clarify some of the details in the response.  


